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ABSTRACT

The HIV infected patients develop skin lesions at some time throughout the course
of disease. The present study was carried out on skin manifestations can be
considered as indicators of progression of HIV infections and to see the correlation
with CD4 count. The study was conducted over a period of 1 year (Jan 2014 to Jan
2015), in Narayana medical college, Nellore. In total 80 known HIV positive
patients with dermatological manifestations i.e., correlated with CD4 count.CD4
counts obtained from the patients medical record. Independent samples tested were
used for data analysis. In this study 80 patients had at least one skin problem.
Fungal infections were the most common cause. The eight most common types of
mucocutaneous problems were gingivitis, itching, photosensitivity, seborrheic
dermatitis, candidiasis, folliculitis, pallor and tinea versicolar. The results of this
study indicated that skin problems were common among HIV positive patients.
Patients with advanced stages of skin disorders had relatively lower CD4 counts.
Therefore, examination of skin disorders, as early diagnosis and management of

dermatologic problems will improve the quality of lifein HIV positive patients.

I ntroduction

About 39-46 million people in the world are
currently living with HIV/AIDS and HIV
infection constitutes a main health problem
world-wide.3-6 Studies on different domains
of internal medicine have been trying to
look for correlation between CD4 cell
counts & systemic changes. Skin disease is
one health problem among HIV positive
patients presenting with a variety of
dermatologic manifestations. Among HIV-
infected individuals, skin diseases cause
significant morbidity and may be frequently
initial signs of immunosuppression. Skin
manifestationshave been shown to be
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vauable clinical indicator of HIV infection
and associations have been established
between some skin conditions and CD4 cell
counts in HIV-infected individuals. The
normal absolute CD4 count in adolescents
and adults ranges from 500 to 1500 cells per
mm3 of blood.

In general, the CD4 (%CD4+ or absolute
count) progressively decreases as HIV
disease advances.

Low CD4 cell count is associated with a
moderately  higher risk for disease
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progression among HIV positive patients.
Skin conditions may indicate progression of
HIV disease and they can be disabling,
disfiguring, or even life-threatening. The
mucocutaneous manifestations often
influence general health status and indicate a
worse prognosis of the disease, as well as a
diagnostic factor in the monitoring of the
immune status of the patients. Severd
studies have shown that association of skin
disorders with HIV infection can serve as an
indicator for advanced HIV infection,
immunosuppression and decreased CD4 cell
counts. The am of this study was to
determine the prevalence of dermatologic
problems in HIV positive patients and its
relationship to CD4 cell counts.

Materialsand M ethods

The study was conducted over a period of 1
year (Jan 2014 to Jan 2015) in Narayana
medical  college, Nellore.  Physica
examination was performed to identify all
possible skin disorders. In cases with
doubtful clinical diagnosis of skin disorder,
skin biopsies  were taken for
histopathological examination and also
relevant lab tests were performed. The most
recent CD4 counts (cell/mm3) of the
patients were obtained from patients’
medical records after physical examination.
The CD4 counts were assessed by flow
cytometry (gold standard for CD4 T
lymphocytes measurements).

Results and Discussion

Among 80 patients males were 68(85%) and
females were 12(15%) with skin lesions
(Table 1). Among 80 patients 75(93.7%) had
at least one and 48(60%) had four or more
skin lesions (Table 2).

Fungal infection constituted the most
common infectious etiology of skin
problems. The eight most common types of
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mucocutaneous problems were gingivitis,
palor, itching, photosensitivity, seborrheic
dermatitis, candidiasis, folliculitis and tinea
versicolor (Table 3). Out of 80 HIV infected
patients, 46 (57.5%) patients had CD4
counts <200, 12 patients showed CD4
counts between 200 and 350 (15%), 13
patients had counts from 350-500 (16.2%)
and 9 (11.2%) patients had CD4 count >500
(Table-4).

In this study in 93.7% of the patients, at
least one skin lesion was detected. There is
evidence in literature pertaining to the fact
that prevalence and pattern of skin diseases
vary from region to region for instance the
prevalence rates of dermatologic problems
in Cameron, Thailand and Zambia were
41.7%, 68.8%, 95%, 98.3% respectively
(Yazdanpanah et al., 2001; Stein et al.,
1992; Pitche et al., 1995; Mbuagbaw et al.,
2006; Hira et al., 1988). This could be
explained by differences in status of self
health care, climatic and environmental
conditions. In our study fungal and bacterial
infections and eczema were the most
frequent causes of cutaneous disorders. But
in other studies, fungal, viral and bacterid
infections together with neoplasia were
common causes of skin diseases (Samet et
al., 1999; Spira et al., 1996). Similar to
Eichmann’s study, eczema was common in
our patients (Eichmann, 1990).

In a study in the USA the most common
conditions were dermatophytosis (34%),
oral hairy leukoplakia (23%) and folliculitis
(19%).18 Sivayathorn reported severd
conditions with prevalence rates higher than
5% including oral candidiasis (34.3%),
pruritic  papular  eruption  (32.7%),
seborrhoeic  dermatitis  (21.0%), herpes
zoster (16.1%), ora hary leucoplakia
(14.9%)), herpes  simplex  (10.9%),
onychomycosis (9.3%), cutaneous ringworm
(7.7%), psoriasis (6.5%) and folliculitis
(5.6%) (Michelim et al., 2004).
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Table.1 Sex wise distribution

S.No Sex Total no.of Positive %
cases

1 Males 80 68 85

2 Females 80 12 15

Table.2 Frequency of skinlesionsin HIV positive patients

Skin lesions Patientswith skin
lesions
Frequency %
No lesions 5 6.25
1llesion 4 5
2 lesion 7 9
3lesion 16 20
4 lesion 20 25
5lesion 10 125
6 lesion 4 5
>7 lesions 14 175
Total 80 100%

Fig.1 Sex wise distribution

Figure-1

SEX WISE DISTRIBUTION

® Female Male

85%
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Table.3 Frequency of skin diseasesin HIV patients

Skin diseases
VIRAL
Herpes simplex
Herpes zoster
Wart

Cytomegalo virus infection

FUNGAL

Candida albicans
Pityriasis versicolar
Tricophyton rubrum
BACTERIAL
Folliculitis
Furuncle

Skin TB

Abscess
NEOPLASTIC
Kaposi’s Sarcoma
PARASTIC
Amebiasis
ECZEMA

Seborrheic dermatitis

OTHERS
Gingivitis
Pruritus
Photosensitivity
Xeroderma
Pallor

Pityrosporum folliculitis

Aphthosis
Prurigo-like lesions

Eosinophilic pustulosis
Maculo papular lesions

No

10

8
6
1

26
18
2

22
8
4
2
1
2
23
60

36

28

12
24

WN R Wb

%

125

10
7.5
1.25

325
22.5
2.5

275
10

2.5

1.25

2.5
28.7

75
45
35
15
30
5
3.75
1.25
2.5
3.75

Table.4 Relationship between CD4 count

CD4 count <200(%) 200-350(%) 350-500(%) >500(%)

Infectious 38(82.6%) 6(50%) 5(38.4%) 3(33.3%)

Non-infectious 5(10.8%) 4(33.3%) 8(61.5%) 6(66.6%)
Mixed 3(6.5%) 2(16.6%) 0 0
TOTAL:80 46 12 13 9
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Figure.2 Herpes ssimplex lesions (Viral)

Figure.3 Candidiasis(Fungal)

Wiwanitkit concluded that xerosis (73.33%)
and oral candidiasis (54.17%) were the most
common skin disorders, followed by
seborrheic  dermatitis  (46.67%), pruritic
papular eruption (36.67%), ora hairy
leucoplakia (12.50%), folliculitis (11.67%),
herpes zoster (9.17%) and alopecia (6.67%).
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Furthermore, variation in sample size in the
different studies may influence the different
outcome observed.

In the present study, CD4 correlation was
done in 80 patients. Maximum patients, i.e.,
46 (57.5%) had CD4 count below 200,
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followed by 12 (15%) patients with CD4
counts between 200 and 350, whereas 13
(16.2%) patients had CD4 counts between
350 and 500. The category above 500 was
9(11.2%).Maximum number of infective
lesons was seen in patients with CD4
counts below 200 whereas patients with
CD4 count above 500 showed minimum
infective.

Previous studies showed that CD4 counts
<200 cells/’cumm were associated with more
number of infectious lesions (Kumarasamy
et al., 2000; Tschachler et al., 1996; Francis,
1993, Kaplan et al., 1987; Wiwanitkit,
2004). Mufioz-Pérez et al. (1998) stated that
various dermatoses such as genital herpes,
tinea, Kaposi's sarcoma, xerosis, HSV, drug
eruptions, candidial folliculitis, M.
contagiosum, psoriasis, abscess, verruca
vulgaris, PPE, ora hairy leukoplakia and
seborrheic  dermatitis could be used as
clinical markers of disease progression due
to their strong association with CD4 counts
(Mufoz-Pérez et al., 1998).
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