International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences ISSN: 2319-7706 Volume 4 Number 2 (2015) pp. 575-581 http://www.ijcmas.com



Original Research Article

HIV Patients with Dermatological Manifestations Correlated with CD4

N.Premanadham, Meenakshi kante* and P.Sreenivasulu Reddy

Department of Microbiology, Narayana Medical College, Nellore, A.P, India *Corresponding author

A B S T R A C T

Keywords HIV, Skin disorders,

CD4

The HIV infected patients develop skin lesions at some time throughout the course of disease. The present study was carried out on skin manifestations can be considered as indicators of progression of HIV infections and to see the correlation with CD4 count. The study was conducted over a period of 1 year (Jan 2014 to Jan 2015), in Narayana medical college, Nellore. In total 80 known HIV positive patients with dermatological manifestations i.e., correlated with CD4 count.CD4 counts obtained from the patients medical record. Independent samples tested were used for data analysis. In this study 80 patients had at least one skin problem. Fungal infections were the most common cause. The eight most common types of mucocutaneous problems were gingivitis, itching, photosensitivity, seborrheic dermatitis, candidiasis, folliculitis, pallor and tinea versicolar. The results of this study indicated that skin problems were common among HIV positive patients. Patients with advanced stages of skin disorders had relatively lower CD4 counts. Therefore, examination of skin disorders, as early diagnosis and management of dermatologic problems will improve the quality of life in HIV positive patients.

Introduction

About 39–46 million people in the world are currently living with HIV/AIDS and HIV infection constitutes a main health problem world-wide.3-6 Studies on different domains of internal medicine have been trying to look for correlation between CD4 cell counts & systemic changes. Skin disease is one health problem among HIV positive patients presenting with a variety of dermatologic manifestations. Among HIVinfected individuals, skin diseases cause significant morbidity and may be frequently initial signs of immunosuppression. Skin manifestations have been shown to be valuable clinical indicator of HIV infection and associations have been established between some skin conditions and CD4 cell counts in HIV-infected individuals. The normal absolute CD4 count in adolescents and adults ranges from 500 to 1500 cells per mm3 of blood.

In general, the CD4 (%CD4+ or absolute count) progressively decreases as HIV disease advances.

Low CD4 cell count is associated with a moderately higher risk for disease

progression among HIV positive patients. Skin conditions may indicate progression of HIV disease and they can be disabling, disfiguring, or even life-threatening. The mucocutaneous manifestations often influence general health status and indicate a worse prognosis of the disease, as well as a diagnostic factor in the monitoring of the immune status of the patients. Several studies have shown that association of skin disorders with HIV infection can serve as an indicator for advanced HIV infection, immunosuppression and decreased CD4 cell counts. The aim of this study was to determine the prevalence of dermatologic problems in HIV positive patients and its relationship to CD4 cell counts.

Materials and Methods

The study was conducted over a period of 1 year (Jan 2014 to Jan 2015) in Narayana Nellore. medical college. Physical examination was performed to identify all possible skin disorders. In cases with doubtful clinical diagnosis of skin disorder, biopsies skin were taken for histopathological examination and also relevant lab tests were performed. The most recent CD4 counts (cell/mm3) of the patients were obtained from patients' medical records after physical examination. The CD4 counts were assessed by flow cytometry (gold standard for CD4 T lymphocytes measurements).

Results and Discussion

Among 80 patients males were 68(85%) and females were 12(15%) with skin lesions (Table 1). Among 80 patients 75(93.7%) had at least one and 48(60%) had four or more skin lesions (Table 2).

Fungal infection constituted the most common infectious etiology of skin problems. The eight most common types of mucocutaneous problems were gingivitis, pallor, itching, photosensitivity, seborrheic dermatitis, candidiasis, folliculitis and tinea versicolor (Table 3). Out of 80 HIV infected patients, 46 (57.5%) patients had CD4 counts <200, 12 patients showed CD4 counts between 200 and 350 (15%), 13 patients had counts from 350-500 (16.2%) and 9 (11.2%) patients had CD4 count >500 (Table-4).

In this study in 93.7% of the patients, at least one skin lesion was detected. There is evidence in literature pertaining to the fact that prevalence and pattern of skin diseases vary from region to region for instance the prevalence rates of dermatologic problems in Cameron, Thailand and Zambia were 41.7%, 68.8%, 95%, 98.3% respectively (Yazdanpanah et al., 2001; Stein et al., 1992; Pitche et al., 1995; Mbuagbaw et al., 2006; Hira et al., 1988). This could be explained by differences in status of self health care, climatic and environmental conditions. In our study fungal and bacterial infections and eczema were the most frequent causes of cutaneous disorders. But in other studies, fungal, viral and bacterial infections together with neoplasia were common causes of skin diseases (Samet et al., 1999; Spira et al., 1996). Similar to Eichmann's study, eczema was common in our patients (Eichmann, 1990).

In a study in the USA the most common conditions were dermatophytosis (34%), oral hairy leukoplakia (23%) and folliculitis (19%).18 Sivayathorn reported several conditions with prevalence rates higher than 5% including oral candidiasis (34.3%), eruption pruritic papular (32.7%),seborrhoeic dermatitis (21.0%), herpes zoster (16.1%), oral hairy leucoplakia (10.9%),(14.9%), herpes simplex onychomycosis (9.3%), cutaneous ringworm (7.7%), psoriasis (6.5%) and folliculitis (5.6%) (Michelim et al., 2004).

Int.J.Curr.Microbiol.App.Sci (2015) 4(2): 575-581

Table.1 Sex wise distribution

S.No	Sex	Total no.of	Positive	%
		cases		
1	Males	80	68	85
2	Females	80	12	15

Table.2 Frequency of skin lesions in HIV positive patients

Skin lesions	Patients with skin lesions		
	Frequency %		
No lesions	5	6.25	
1 lesion	4	5	
2 lesion	7	9	
3 lesion	16	20	
4 lesion	20	25	
5 lesion	10	12.5	
6 lesion	4	5	
>7 lesions	14	17.5	

-

Total	80	100%

Fig.1 Sex wise distribution



Skin diseases	No	%
VIRAL		
Herpes simplex	10	12.5
Herpes zoster	8	10
Wart	6	7.5
Cytomegalo virus infection	1	1.25
FUNGAL		
Candida albicans	26	32.5
Pityriasis versicolar	18	22.5
Tricophyton rubrum	2	2.5
BACTERIAL		
Folliculitis	22	27.5
Furuncle	8	10
Skin TB	4	5
Abscess	2	2.5
NEOPLASTIC		
Kaposi's Sarcoma	1	1.25
PARASITIC		
Amebiasis	2	2.5
ECZEMA		
Seborrheic dermatitis	23	28.7
OTHERS		
Gingivitis	60	75
Pruritus	36	45
Photosensitivity	28	35
Xeroderma	12	15
Pallor	24	30
Pityrosporum folliculitis	4	5
Aphthosis	3	3.75
Prurigo-like lesions	1	1.25
Eosinophilic pustulosis	2	2.5
Maculo papular lesions	3	3.75

Table.3 Frequency of skin diseases in HIV patients

Table.4	Relationship	between	CD4 count
1 abic.4	Relationship		CD+ Count

CD4 count	<200(%)	200-350(%)	350-500(%)	>500(%)
Infectious	38(82.6%)	6(50%)	5(38.4%)	3(33.3%)
Non-infectious	5(10.8%)	4(33.3%)	8(61.5%)	6(66.6%)
Mixed	3(6.5%)	2(16.6%)	0	0
TOTAL:80	46	12	13	9

Int.J.Curr.Microbiol.App.Sci (2015) 4(2): 575-581

Figure.2 Herpes simplex lesions (Viral)



Figure.3 Candidiasis(Fungal)



Figure.4 Folliculitis (Bacterial)



Wiwanitkit concluded that xerosis (73.33%) and oral candidiasis (54.17%) were the most common skin disorders, followed by seborrheic dermatitis (46.67%), pruritic papular eruption (36.67%), oral hairy leucoplakia (12.50%), folliculitis (11.67%), herpes zoster (9.17%) and alopecia (6.67%).

Furthermore, variation in sample size in the different studies may influence the different outcome observed.

In the present study, CD4 correlation was done in 80 patients. Maximum patients, i.e., 46 (57.5%) had CD4 count below 200, followed by 12 (15%) patients with CD4 counts between 200 and 350, whereas 13 (16.2%) patients had CD4 counts between 350 and 500. The category above 500 was 9(11.2%).Maximum number of infective lesions was seen in patients with CD4 counts below 200 whereas patients with CD4 count above 500 showed minimum infective.

Previous studies showed that CD4 counts <200 cells/cumm were associated with more number of infectious lesions (Kumarasamy et al., 2000; Tschachler et al., 1996; Francis, 1993; Kaplan et al., 1987; Wiwanitkit, 2004). Muñoz-Pérez et al. (1998) stated that various dermatoses such as genital herpes, tinea, Kaposi's sarcoma, xerosis, HSV, drug eruptions. candidial folliculitis. M. contagiosum, psoriasis, abscess, verruca vulgaris, PPE, oral hairy leukoplakia and seborrheic dermatitis could be used as clinical markers of disease progression due to their strong association with CD4 counts (Muñoz-Pérez et al., 1998).

References

- Eichmann, A. 1990. Skin manifestations in patients with HIV infection. Z. *Hautkr.*, 65(7): 640–4.
- Francis, N. 1993. Non–neoplastic, cutaneous and mucocutaneous manifestations of HIV infection. *Histopathology*, 23: 297–305.
- Hira, S.K., Wadhawan, D., Kamanga, J., Kavindele, D., Macuacua, R., Patil, P.S., *et al.*, 1988. Cutaneous manifestations of HIV in Lusaka, Zambia. J. Am. Acad. Dermatol., 19(3): 451–7.
- Kaplan, M.H., Sadick, N., McNutt, N.S.,
 Meltzer, M., Sarngadharan, M.G.,
 Pahwa, S. 1987. Dermatologic
 findings and manifestations of
 acquired immunodeficiency syndrome

(AIDS). J. Am. Acad. Dermatol., 16: 485–506.

- Kumarasamy, N., Solomon, S., Madhivanan, P., Ravikumar, B., Thyagarajan, S.P., Yesudian, P. 2000. Dermatologic manifestations among HIV patients in south India. *Int. J. Dermatol.*, 39(3): 192–5.
- Mbuagbaw, J., Eyong, I., Alemnji, G., Mpoudi, N., Same-Ekobo, A. 2006. Patterns of skin manifestations and their relationships with CD4 counts among HIV/AIDS patients in Cameroon. *Int. J. Dermatol.*, 45: 280– 4.
- Michelim, L., Atti, J.L., Panarotto, D., Lovatto, L., Boniatti, M.M. 2004. Dermatological disease among HIVinfected patients with CD4lymphocyte count. *Rev. Saude. Publica.*, 38(6): 758–63.
- Muñoz-Pérez, M.A., Rodriguez-Pichardo, A., Camacho, F., Colmenero, M.A. Dermatological 1998. findings correlated with CD4 lymphocyte counts in a prospective 3 year study of patients with 1161 human immunodeficiency virus disease predominantly acquired through intravenous drug abuse. Br. J. Dermatol., 139: 33-9.
- Pitche, P., Tchangaï-Walla, K., Napo-Koura, G., Mijiyawa, M., Agbere, A., Tatagan, A. 1995. Prevalence of skin manifestations in AIDS patients in the Lome-Tkom University Hospital (Togo). *Sante*, 5(6): 349–52.
- Samet, J.H., Muz, P., Cabral, P., Jhamb, K., Suwanchinda, A., Freedberg, K.A. 1999. Dermatologic manifestations in HIV-infected patients: a primary care perspective. *Mayo Clin. Proc.*, 74(7): 658–60.
- Spira, R., Mignard, M., Doutre, M.S., Morlat, P., Dabis, F. 1996. Prevalence of cutaneous disorders in a population

of HIV-infected patients. Southwestern France, 1996. Groupe d'Epidemiologie Clinique du SIDA en Aquitaine. *Arch. Dermatol.*, 134(10): 1290–2.

- Stein, D.S., Korvick, J.A., Vermund, S.H. 1992. CD4+ lymphocyte cell enumeration for prediction of clinical course of HIV disease: A review. J. Infect. Dis., 165(2): 352–63.
- Tschachler, E., Bergstresser, P.R., Stingl, G. 1996. HIV-related skin diseases. *Lancet*, 348: 659–63.
- Wiwanitkit, V. 2004. Prevalence of dermatological disorders in Thai HIVinfected patients correlated with different CD4 lymphocyte count statuses: A note on 120 cases. *Int. J. Dermatol.*, 43: 265–8.
- Yazdanpanah, Y., Chêne, G., Losina, E., Goldie, S.J., Merchadou, L.D., Alfandari, S., *et al.* 2001. Incidence of primary opportunistic infections in two HIV-infected French clinical cohorts. *Int. J. Epidemiol.*, 30(4): 864– 71.